

No. 20-1828

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

MARVIN DUBON MIRANDA, ET AL.

*Petitioners-Appellees,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ET AL.,

*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
DISTRICT COURT No. 20-cv-01110-CCB

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

---

Nicholas T. Steiner  
Sonia Kumar  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
MARYLAND  
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
Telephone: (410) 889-8555  
steiner@aclu-md.org  
kumar@aclu-md.org

Michael K. T. Tan  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 1004  
Tel: (347) 714-0740  
mtan@aclu.org

Jenny Kim  
Melody Vidmar  
Adina Appelbaum  
Claudia Cubas  
CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS'  
RIGHTS COALITION  
1612 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 899-2590  
jenny@caircoalition.org  
melody@caircoalition.org  
adina@caircoalition.org  
claudia.cubas@caircoalition.org

Carmen G. Iguina Gonzalez  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 675-2322  
ciguina@aclu.org

Deborah K. Marcuse  
Clare J. Horan  
Austin L. Webbert  
Whittney L. Barth  
Lucy Zhou  
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLP  
111 South Calvert Street, Suite 1950  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
Telephone: (410) 834-7420  
dmarcuse@sanfordheisler.com  
choran@sanfordheisler.com  
awebbert@sanfordheisler.com  
wbarth@sanfordheisler.com  
lzhou@sanfordheisler.com

Saba Bireda  
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLP  
700 Pennsylvania Ave SE, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
Telephone: (202) 499-5209  
sbireda@sanfordheisler.com

June 4, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
A. Congress Enacted § 1226(a) Against the Backdrop of Long-Standing Agency Rules Establishing a Presumption of Release. ....	4
B. The BIA Abruptly Changed the Burden of Proof in Bond Hearings.....	6
II. Petitioners’ Detention and Unconstitutional Bond Hearings .....	7
III. Procedural Background .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Due Process Requires that the Government Justify § 1226(a) Detention by Clear and Convincing Evidence. ....	13
A. Due Process Places the Clear and Convincing Burden of Proof on the Government for Civil Detention. ....	13

B.	Neither Congress nor the Supreme Court Has Approved Detention by Default Under § 1226(a).	17
C.	The Government’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.	21
D.	The <i>Mathews</i> Test Requires that the Government Bear the Burden of Proof.	24
II.	Due Process Requires Consideration of Ability to Pay and Alternatives to Bond to Prevent Wealth-Based Detention.	28
III.	8 U.S.C. § 1226 (a) Requires Consideration of Ability to Pay and Alternatives to Bond to Prevent Wealth-Based Detention.	34
IV.	The Remaining Factors Strongly Support the Preliminary Injunction.	35
A.	Petitioners and the Proposed Class Would Have Suffered Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief.	35
B.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor the PI.	38
V.	Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Bar the Preliminary Injunction.	40
A.	Respondents Waived Any Argument Under § 1252(f)(1).	40
B.	Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Apply to the Preliminary Injunction.	44
VI.	The District Court Appropriately Granted Preliminary Relief Before Class Certification.	48

A. The Government Waived Any Argument Concerning the PI Scope.....48

B. In Any Event, this Court May Authorize Preliminary Classwide Relief  
Before Class Certification.....49

CONCLUSION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdi v. Nielsen</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d (W.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	32
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Airlines Reporting Corp. v. Barry</i> , 825 F.2d 1220 (8th Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Alfaro v. Barr</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 6 (W.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	17
<i>Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	45, 47
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	30
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp., U.S.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Borbot v. Warden Hudson Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 906 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	22
<i>Brito v. Barr</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	29, 45
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	46, 49
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	46
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	5, 19
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir.) .....	52
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....	52
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills</i> , 321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2003).....	44

<i>Cruz-Zavala v. Barr</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	17
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Darko v. Sessions</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	17
<i>Davis v. Hutchins</i> , 321 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. (1977) .....	51
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	12, 18
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 480 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	35
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (D. Kan. 2016) .....	50
<i>Foster v. Univ. of Maryland-Eastern Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	14, 15, 16, 31
<i>German Santos v. Warden Pike Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	50, 51
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940).....	35



<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Smith</i> , 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982).....	45
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	24
<i>Hernandez v. Decker</i> , 2018 WL 3579108 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2018).....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Kolitwenzew</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97874 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2020) .....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Hernandez-Lara v. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enf't, Acting Dir.</i> , 2019 WL 3340697 (D.N.H. July 25, 2019).....	17
<i>HIAS, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021).....	50, 53
<i>In re Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc., Dealership Relations Litig.</i> , 315 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	41, 44
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014).....	40, 48
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	47
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017). .....	51
<i>J.G. v. Warden, Irwin Cnty. Det. Ctr.</i> , 2020 WL 6938013 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2020).....	17
<i>J.O.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 409 F. Supp.3d 367 (D. Md. 2019) .....	50
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830, 847 (2018) .....	20, 32

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, (1997).....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	4
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	50
<i>Linares Martinez v. Decker</i> , 2018 WL 5023946 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2018).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	24, 25
<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (B.I.A. 1999) .....	6
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2006) .....	3, 7
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 666 (B.I.A. 1976).....	5
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....	51
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	45
<i>Muth v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993).....	40, 48
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	33
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	47
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	45, 46, 47
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.S.C. 2018) .....	36
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395, 398 (1946) .....	46
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	31
<i>R.R. ex rel. v. Fairfield Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 338 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	46, 47

<i>Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43, 47-51 (1993).....	45
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	4, 20
<i>Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 956 F.2d 1300, 1305-06 (4th Cir. 1992) ...	51
<i>Rivera v. Holder</i> , 307 F.R.D. 539 (W.D. Wash. 2015) .....	35
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Rodriguez v. Providence Comm. Corrs., Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	50
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Roe v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	49, 53
<i>Roman v. Decker</i> , 2020 WL 5743522 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2020).....	29
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	16
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	22
<i>Singh v. Barr</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	17
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	43
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	52
<i>Torres-Aguilar v. INS</i> , 246 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	36, 50
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 495 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2007).....	43

<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 949 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	35
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 627 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....	48
<i>Velasco Lopez v. Decker</i> , 978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	50
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Precision Small Engines</i> , 227 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>Washington v. Finlay</i> , 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	52
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	passim

### **Statutes and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f) .....	16
18 U.S.C. §§ 3161-74 .....	16
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c) .....	3, 6
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d) .....	3, 6
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8) (1999) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252 (a)(1) (1995) .....	6

8 U.S.C. § 1252 (e)(1)(B) .....	47
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) .....	passim

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	16

### **Rules**

4TH CIR. R. 35(c) .....	52
-------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Adjudication Statistics: Case Appeals Filed, Completed, and Pending</i> , EOIR (Apr. 19, 2021), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1248501/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1248501/download</a> .....	4
H.R. Rep. 104-469(I) .....	20
Newberg on Class Actions § 4:30 (5th ed.) .....	50, 52
